Before the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado

Decision No. R08-0794-I
Docket No. 08A-218CP

R08-0794-IDecision No. R08-0794-I
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

08A-218CPDOCKET NO. 08A-218CP
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF estes airport express, llc, for a CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY to operate as a common carrier by motor vehicle for hire.
interim order of 
ADMINISTRATIVE law Judge 
mana l. jennings-fader 
concerning letter filed 
on july 23, 2008  
Mailed Date:  July 30, 2008  
I. statement  

1. On June 4, 2008, Estes Airport Express, LLC (Applicant), filed an Application to Operate as a Common Carrier of Passengers by Motor Vehicle (Application).  The Application stated that Mr. Michael Williams is Applicant's counsel.  This filing commenced this proceeding.  

2. The Commission gave public notice of the Application.  Notice of Applications Filed dated June 9, 2008 (Notice), at 4.  

3. The Parties in this matter are Applicant and Intervenors Peak to Peak Taxi, LLC; Estes Park Express, Ltd.; and Stanley Brothers Taxi Company.  

4. By Minute Order, the Commission deemed the Application complete as of July 16, 2008.  

5. On July 16, 2008, by Minute Order, the Commission referred this matter to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ).  

6. By Decision No. R08-0767-I, the ALJ established a procedural schedule and a hearing date in this proceeding.  

7. On July 23, 2008 the Commission received a letter from Applicant's designated agent, Mr. Lou Hughes.  In that correspondence,
 as pertinent here, Mr. Hughes states that "MC Williams & Associates (Michael Williams) is no longer associated with Estes Airport Express LLC.  There is no longer a client/attorney relationship."  This is the only notification that the Commission has received concerning the asserted severing of the client-attorney relationship between Applicant and Mr. Williams.  
8. Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-1-1201 concerns legal representation in matters before the Commission.  Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1201(d) governs an attorney's withdrawing as counsel in a Commission proceeding.   That Rule provides:  

An attorney of record wishing to withdraw from a proceeding shall file a notice of withdrawal containing a list of all pending hearing dates.  Such notice shall be served in accordance with rule 1205, as well as upon the party represented by the withdrawing attorney.  The withdrawing attorney shall specifically advise such party of its right to object.  Objections to withdrawal of an attorney shall be filed within ten days of the filing of the notice.  If any objection is made, no substitution or withdrawal shall occur without an order of the Commission.  
9. Compliance with Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1201(d) is mandatory.  The Rule sets out the process by which an attorney may withdraw as counsel.  

The correspondence from Mr. Hughes does not meet the requirements of the Rule and, therefore, is ineffective insofar as it purports to effectuate Mr. Williams's withdrawal as counsel for Applicant in this matter.  If Mr. Williams desires to withdraw as Applicant's counsel, 

10. Mr. Williams must make a filing that meets the Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1201(d) requirements.  If such a filing is made, then the Rule procedures will be followed.  

II. ORDER  
A. It Is Ordered That:  
1. Until such time as Mr. Michael Williams makes a filing that complies with Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-1-1201(d) and the Commission issues an Order that grants him permission to withdraw as counsel, Mr. Michael Williams continues as counsel for Estes Airport Express, LLC, in this proceeding.
2. This Order is effective immediately.  
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


MANA L. JENNINGS-FADER
______________________________
Administrative Law Judge
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�  Because the letter does not reveal whether it was served on the parties in this case, a copy of the letter is appended to this Order as Attachment A.  
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